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October 15, 2005

Re:  Quarterly Monitoring Report — Third Quarter 2005
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Jerry Wickham:

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/ot recommendations contained

in the attached document or repott is true and cotrect to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,
Shell O1l Products US

Tl

Denis L. Brown
Sr. Environmental Engineet

20945 8. Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA 90810 P: (559} 645-9306, F: (559) 645-5643




Solving environment-related business problems worldwide www.deltaenv.com

175 Bernal Road * Suite 200
San Jose, California 95119 USA

408.224.4724 800477.7411
Fax 408.225.8506

October 15, 2005
Project No. §J11-989-1.2005

Mzr. Jerry Wickham

Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Quarterly Monitoring Report — Third Quarter 2005
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Qil Products US (Shell), has prepared the
following third quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring and sampling report for the above referenced site. A
site location map is included as Figure 1.

QUARTERLY GROUND WATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine), at the direction
of Delta, on July 21, 2005. Depth to groundwater was measured in Wells MW-1 thongh MW-4.
Groundwater elevation data and contours are presented on Figure 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from Wells MW-1 through MW-4. Samples were submitted by
Blaine to Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. (STL} in Pleasanton, California for analysis for total purgeable
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX
compounds); methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE). The groundwater samples from Wells MW-2 through MW-
4 were also analyzed for di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE), tertiary amyl methyl
ether (TAME), and tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) using EPA Method 8260B. Benzene, MTBE, and TBA
concentrations in groundwater are presented on Figure 3.
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Blaine’s groundwater monitoring and sampling report, which includes historical and current groundwater
elevation data, historical and current analyucal results, and field data records for the current monitoring
event, is included as Attachment A,

DISCUSSION

Depth to groundwater in Wells MW-2 through MW-4 has increased by an average of 4.77 feet since last
quarter, while the depth to water in Well MW-1 has decreased by 0.54 feet. The groundwater gradient on
July 21, 2005 was toward the east at a magnitude of 0.09 feet/feet, consistent with previous data.

MTBE concentrations in Wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 have decreased from 1,300 micrograms per liter
(ug/l) to 96 ug/l, from 16 ug/l to 4.2 ug/l, and from 6.2 ug/! to less then 2.5 ug/l, respectively since the last
quarter. MTBE concentrations have decreased to historic lows in Wells MW-2 through MW-4. TBA
concentrations have decreased in Wells MW-2 through MW-4 to 4,600 ug/l, 400 ug/1, and 2,400 ug/l,
respectively. TBA concentrations have decreased from the previous quarter, and remain within historic
fluctuations. TPH-G concentrations decreased in Wells MW-2 through MW-4 to 4,100 ug/L, 490 ug/l, and
390 vg/l. BTEX compound concentrations decreased in Wells MW-2 and MW-3, Benzene was detected
in Well MW-2 at 23 ug/l and decreased to less then 0.50 ug/l in Well MW-3. Well MW-1 remains below

laboratory detection limits for all analytes tested, Fuel oxygenates DIPE, ETBE, and TAME remain below
laboratory detection limits in all wells tested.

Delta has received approval from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) for an
additional on- and off-site groundwater investigation. The investigation report is due to the ACHCSA by
December 2, 20035.

REMARKS

The information contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based upon the currently
available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional standards.
This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract between Delta and
its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that contract or
outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's Client and
anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized reliance

by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or implied
warranty as to the contents of this report.

SJ11-989-1.2005/30Q05 QMR
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Please call if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely, g-u
Delta Environmental Consyf 1t

W IRDeLE

R Jﬁ O‘C 5 oigr
3 ' CLERTIFIED

R. Lee Dooley HYCROGZOLOGIST

Senior Hydrogeologist

CHG 0183

i

Attachments:  Figure I~ Site Location Map il
Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, July 21, 2005
Figure 3 ~ Benzene, MTBE, and TBA Concentrations Map, July 21, 2005

Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, August 8, 2005

cC: Denis Brown, Shell Qil Products US, Carson

5J11-989-1.2005/3005 OMR
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Attachment A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES wc

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

August 8, 2005

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Third Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA

Monitoring performed on July 21, 2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 050721-PM-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE BACRAMENTO LOBlANG'Ei.iE SAN IEGO
1480 ROGERS AVENUE  SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105 (408) 373-0458 FAX {408} 573-7271 UG, 742484 wew Bleinetech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you' have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/cl
attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets
cc! Vera Fischer

Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 260
San Jose, CA 95119




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA

MTBE| MTBE ' Depth to GW DO

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA |Ethanol, TOC . Water |Elevation| Reading
(uglL) (ug/L) (ug/l) | (ug/l) (ugIL) (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ugl) (ug!L) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/l) (MSL) | ()  (MSL) {ppm)
MW-1 | 7/20/1999 | <500 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 | WA NA | NA | NA [ NA NA |36799]| 624 361.75 NA
MW-1 | 10/25/1999 | <50.0 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <5.00 | NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA I36799]| 638 361.63 NA
MW-1 | 172772000 | <500 | <50.0 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 | NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA |38700| 565 362.34 NA
MW-1 | 42000 | <500 { <50.0 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <2.50 | NA NA | NA [ NA | NA NA |3s700| 568 36231 | 12118
Mw-1 | 7/27/2000 | <50.0 | NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <2.50 | NA NA | Na | NA | NA NA |38799] 5869 362.30 | 1.0M1.1
Mw-1 | 1016/2000 | <50.0 | NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <250 | NA NA | Na | NA | NA NA |[38798] 574 36225 | 1.2/0.8
Mw-1 | 11162001 | <s00 | NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <250 [ NA NA [ Na | NA | NA NA [387008] 571 36228 | 0.592.8
Mw-1 | 41192001 | <s00 | NA | <0.500 ] <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <250 | NA NA | NA [ NA | NA NA |38799| 583 362.36 | 1.4/15
Mw-1 | 71132001 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | NA | <50 | NA | NA | NA | NA NA |3s7e8| 570 36229 | 2.3/3.1
Mw-1 | 8M13/2001 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA | NA | NA [ NA NA |3e790] 572 362.27 NA
MW-1 | 10726/2001 | <50 | NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | NA | <50 [ NA | NA | NA | NA NA |36790| 573 362.26 | 0.4/0.0
MWt | 171172002 | <50 | NA | <050 | <0s0 | <050 | <050 | NA | <50 | NA | NA [ NA | NA NA |367.99| 555 362.44 | 5.4/2.0
MW-1 | 5/22/2002 | <50 | NA | <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | NA | <50 | NA | NA [ NA | NA NA | 367.99] 555 362.44 NA
Mw-1 | 715/2002 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 { NA | <50 | NA | NA | NA | NA NA | 36708 570 362.28 NA
Mw-1 | 10/11/2002 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 [ NA | <50 | NA | NA | NA | NA NA |36799] 587 362.12 NA
Mw-1 | 11172003 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | NA | <50 | NA | NA | NA | NA NA |a3s7oa| 570 362.20 NA
Mw-1 | 51/2003 52 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 | NAa | <50 | Na | NA | NA | NA NA [387.00] 5861 362.38 NA
Mw-1 | 872008 | <50 NA | <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <10 | NA | <050 | NA | NA | NA | NA NA |3e700| 584 362.15 NA
MW-1 | 10/3/2003 | <50 | NA | <050 | <0.50 | <0550 | <10 | NA { <050 [ NA | NA | NA | NA NA |3e709| 595 362.04 NA
MW-1 | 1/5/2004 | <50 | NA | <050 [ <050 | <050 | <10 | NA | <050 | NA | NA [ NA | NA NA |367.899| 566 362.33 NA
MW-1 | 4/9/2004 | <50 | NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 | NA [ <050 | NA | NA [ NA | NA NA |367.89| 555 362.44 NA
MW-1 | 7/22/2004 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 | NA | <050 | NA | NA | NA | NA Na |3s7.99] 573 362.26 NA
Mw-1 | 111172004 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 [ NA | <050 | NA | NA | NA | NA NA |36798] 573 362.26 NA
mw-1 | 16005 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 | NA | <050 | NA | NA | NA | NA NA [387998]| 550 362.49 NA
Mw-1 | 4m4r005 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 | Na | <050 | NA | NA | NA | NA NA |[387.99] 560 362.39 NA
MW-1 | 7/21/2006 | <50 | NA | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <10 | NA | <050 [ NA | NA | NA | NA NA |367.98] 8.4 361.85 NA

[Tww=z | 720989 | 2600 | 699 | 550 | <250 | 585 | <260 9370 NA | NA | NA [ Na | Na [ NA [3e543] 2031 345.12 NA |
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
MTBE | MTBE ‘ Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE ETBE TAME TBA Ethanol TOC | Water |Elevationi Reading

(uglL) (ug/ly | (ugil) | (ug/l) | (ugil) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) (ug!L) (ugfL) | (ug.’L) fugfl) ‘ (ug/t) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ppm)
MW-2 | 10/25/1989 | 4,710 761 61.1 <10.0 74.6 <10.0 | 22,800 NA NA MNA NA NA NA 365.43 22.80 342.83 NA
MW-2 1/27/2000 | 3,820 1490 60.8 <10.0 156 <10.0 | 13,400] 15000a| NA NA NA NA NA 365.43 19.17 346.26 NA
MW-2 4/3/2000 7,130 NA, 184 14.9 238 18.8 | 34,200 | 28,000 NA NA NA NA NA 365.43 19.03 346.40 1.6/1.7
MW-2 7/27/2000 311 NA, 10.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 | 280 NA NA NA NA NA NA 36543 19.09 346.34 1.9M17
Mw-2 | 10/16/2000 | 3,970 NA, 123 <5.00 66.5 <5.00 | 14,000] 15,600 NA NA NA NA NA 365.43 23.98 341.45 0.5/0.5
MW-2 1/16/2001 5,780 NA 125 8.71 139 6.93 7,660 | 7,810 NA NA NA NA MA 3656.43 22.12 343.31 0.90/2.61
MW-2 4/19/2001 4,460 NA, 114 7.61 115 487 |[15,200] 18,400 NA NA MA, NA NA 3685.43 20.95 344.48 1.6/1.5
MW-2 7/13/2001 | <5,000 NA <25 <25 110 <25 NA 15,000 NA NA NA, NA NA 365.43 22.62 342.81 2.7/11.8
MW-2 8/13/2001 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 365.43 22.33 343.10 NA
MW-2 | 10/26/2001 | 3,700 NA <20 <20 g6 <20 NA, 9,200 <20 <20 <20 1,800 <500 | 385.43 22.32 343.11 0.7/0.8
MW-2 1/11/2002 | <5,000 NA <50 <50 54 <50 NA 15,000 NA, NA NA NA NA 365.43 18.72 346.71 5.1/¢c
MW-2 5/22/2002 | <5,000 NA 53 <50 57 <50 NA 20,000 <50 <50 <50 6,300 NA 365.43 20.59 344.84 NA
MWV-2 7/15/2002 | <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 16,000 <50 <50 <50 3,100 NA 365.43 21.90 343.53 NA
MW-2 | 10/11/2002 | 3,600 NA <20 <20 48 <20 NA, 8,200 <20 <20 <20 1,600 NA 365.43 22,45 342.98 NA
MW-2 117/2003 | 4,700 NA <25 <25 B7 <25 NA 13,000 <25 <25 <25 7,700 NA 365.43 18.27 346.16 NA
MW/-2 5/1/2003 6,000 NA <50 <50 110 <100 NA 12,000 | <200 | <200 | <200 | 6,700 NA 365.43 18.09 346.34 NA
MW-2 8/27/2003 | 2,500 NA 32 <25 100 <50 NA 4,800 <100 | <100 | <100 [ 9,100 NA 365.43 22.53 342.90 NA
MW-2 10/3/2003 | 5,500d NA 32 <13 B6 <25 NA 2,200 <50 <50 <50 8,900 NA 365.43 23.02 342.41 NA
MW-2 1/5/2004 6,500 NA 22 <13 58 <25 NA 1,200 <50 <50 <50 7,400 NA 365.43 19.08 346.35 NA
MW-2 4/9/2004 6,500 NA 72 <13 30 <25 NA 1,600 <50 <50 <50 | 11,000 NA 365.43 20.22 34521 NA
MW-2 7/22/2004 | 4,900 NA 32 <13 19 <25 NA 180 <50 <80 <50 7,100 NA 365.43 22,14 343.29 NA
MW-2 11172004 | 5,700 NA 42 <13 13 <25 NA 190 <50 <50 <50 6,100 NA 365.43 20.72 344.71 NA
MW-2 1/26/2005 | 6,600 NA 84 <13 13 <25 NA 1,700 =50 <50 <50 | 16,000 NA 365.43 17.95 347.48 NA
MW-2 4/14/2005 | 8,200 NA 170 <10 g2 <20 NA 1,300 <40 <40 <40 | 15,000 NA 365.43 18.10 347.33 NA
MW-2 712112005 | 4,100 NA 23 <10 13 <20 NA 96 <40 <40 <40 4,600 NA 365.43 22,72 34271 NA
MW-3 7/20/1989 208 177 469 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 664 NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 2423 340.74 NA
MW-3 | 10/25/1899 378 182 9.49 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 1,410 NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 23.26 341.71 NA
MW-3 1/27/2000 428 100 20.4 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 941 NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 19.53 345.44 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW DO
WellID | Date TPPH | TEPH| B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE ETBE | TAME| TBA |Ethanol| TOC | Water :Elevation| Reading
(ug/l) | (ug/l)  (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ugh) | (ug/) | (ug/L) | (ugh) | (ug/) (ugl) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (MSL)  (#t) (MSL) (ppm)
MW-3 | 4/3/2000 | <125 | NA 114 | <125 | <125 | <125 | e39 NA NA | NA | NA NA NA | 3s497]| 19.13 34584 | 1.411.9
Mw-3 | 772772000 | 4360 | NA | 784 | 695 | 858 [ 261 |26600| 252006 NA | NA NA NA NA | 364.97| 19.10 34587 | 1.9/20
MW-3 | 10/16/2000 | 586 NA | 213 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 3310 NA NA | NA NA NA NA | 364.97] 24.11 34086 | 1.1/08
Mw-3 | 1/16/2001 | 558 NA | 147 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 2,210 | Na NA | NA NA NA NA | 38497] 2219 342,78 | 0.87/3.5
MW-3 4/19/2001 376 NA 9.08 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 B67 NA NA NA, NA NA NA 364.97 20.96 344.01 1.71.4
Mw-3 | 7/13/2001 | 370 NA | <20 | <20 | <20 | <20 | NA 670 NA | NA NA NA NA | 36497| 2277 34220 | 3.1/4.8
MW-3 | 8/13/2001 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA | 384.97] 2259 342.38 NA
Mw-3 | 10/26r2001 | <200 | NA | <20 | <20 | <20 | <20 [ NA 880 | <00 | <20 | «20 | 79 <500 | 364.97 | 2281 34216 | 1.0m3.2
Mw-3 | 171172002 | 480 NA | <20 | <20 | <00 | <0 [ Na 830 NA | NA NA NA NA |36497] 1888 346.00 | 1.1/3.2
MW-3 | 5/22/2002 | 570 NA | <10 | <10 | <10 | <10 [ NA 680 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 58 NA |36497] 20.75 344,22 NA
MW-3 | 7/15/2002 | 420 NA 1.1 <1.0 | <10 1.1 NA 520 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 53 NA | 364.97| 22.09 342.88 NA
MW-3 | 10/11/2002 | 730 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | NA 320 | <20 | <20 | <20 [ 330 NA | 384.97| 2288 342.29 NA
MW-3 | 117/2003 | 740 NA | <050 | <050 { <0.50 | <0.50 | NA 150 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 440 NA [364.97] 19.34 345,63 NA
MW-3 | 5172003 | 820 NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <10 | NA 78 <20 | <20 | <20 | 300 NA | 3s407] 1827 34570 NA
MW-3 | 8272008 | 920d | NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 | Na 52 <20 | <20 | <20 | 330 NA | a3sa97| 2273 342.24 NA
MW-3 | 10132008 | 870d | NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 | NA 65 <20 | <20 | <20 | s20 NA |36497| 2315 341.82 NA
MW-3 | 1/6/2004 | Be0d | NA | <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <10 | NA 40 <20 | <20 | <20 | 750 NA | 364.97] 19.60 345,37 NA
MW-3 | 4972004 | 420d | NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <10 | NA 58 <20 | <20 | <20 | 280 NA | 364.97| 2030 344 67 NA
MW-3 | 7/22/2004 | 570e | NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 | NA 20 <20 | <20 | <20 | 380 NA |3s497| 2242 342.55 NA
MW-3 | 117172004 | 430 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 | Na 28 <20 | <20 | <20 | 880 NA |3s487]| 21.00 343.97 NA
Mw-3 | 1/26/2005 | 1000 | NA | 053 | <050 | <050 | <10 | NA 20 <20 | <20 | <20 | 820 NA [ 36487]| 17.92 347.05 NA
MW-3 | 4/14/2005 | 1100 | NA 13 | <050 | <050 | «1.0 | NA 16 <20 | <20 | <20 | 580 NA | 364.97| 18.11 346.86 NA
Mw-3 | 72112005 | 490 NA | <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 | <1.0 | NA 42 <20 | <20 | <20 | 400 NA | 36497 2295 342.02 NA
MW-4 | 81072001 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA [36401] 2583 338.38 NA
MW-4 | 81372001 | 2400 | NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA | 8300 | NA | NA NA NA NA | 36401] 2632 337890 | 4227
MW-4 | 10/26/2001 | <2000 | NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA | 8600 | NA | NA NA NA NA | 364.01] 26.02 33799 | 3128
MW-4 | 171172002 | <2,000 | NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA | 5100 | NA | NA NA NA NA | 36401 2225 34176 | 7.9:3.0
Mw-4 | 522/2002 | <500 | NA | <50 | <50 | <50 | <50 | NA | 3200 | <50 | <50 | <50 | 2500 ! NA [36401| 2308 340.05 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Publin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
, MTBE| MTBE f | Depth to GwW Do
Weli ID Date TPPH | TEPH B | T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA ' Ethanol } TOC | Water |Elevation | Reading
(ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugil) (ug/L) (uga’L) (uglL) {ug/ly | (ug/) ‘ (Ug/l) " (ugil) | {ug/l) . (ug/l) \ (MSL} (ft.) {MSL) {(ppm)

MW-4 7/15/2002 | <2,500 NA <20 <20 <20 <2 NA 7,000 <20 <20 <20 2,000 NA 363.97 25,18 338.79 NA,
MW-4 | 10/11/2002 | 1,800 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 2,800 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 5,100 NA 363.97 25.91 338.06 NA
MW-4 1/17/2003 580 NA <2.5 <2.5 <26 <2.5b NA 59 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 7,000 NA 363.97 22.38 341.59 NA
MW-4 5M1/2003 770 NA <5.0 <56.0 <5.0 <10 NA 73 <20 <20 <20 4,300 NA 363.97 21.92 342,05 NA
MW-4 8/27/2003 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 370 <40 <40 <40 | 11,000 NA 363.97 25,31 338.66 NA
MW-4 10/3/2003 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 190 <40 <40 <40 | 11,000 NA 363.97| 26.00 337.97 NA
MW-4 1/5/2004 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA <10 <40 <40 <40 7,400 NA 36397 23.48 340.49 NA
Mw-4 4/9/2004 <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 MA <10 <40 <40 <40 5,700 NA 363.97 23.45 340.52 NA
MWw-4 712212004 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 363.97 NA NA NA
MW-4 11/1/2004 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 363.97 NA NA NA
MW-4 1/26/2005 | 1200 f NA <10 <10 <1 <20 NA <10 <40 <40 <40 3700 NA 363.97 21.44 342.53 NA
MW-4 4/14/2005 | 1,000 f NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA, 5.2 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 5,800 NA 363.97 20.69 343.28 NA
MW-4 7/21/2005 390 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA <2.5 <10 <10 <10 2,400 NA 363.97 25,55 338.42 NA

Page 4




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
'"MTBE| MTBE Depthto  GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 DIPE [ETBE| TAME | TBA |Ethanol! TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
: (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/ll)  (ug/l) | (ugil ‘ ug/L) (ug.fL) (ug/l) | (ug/l) i (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft) \ {(MSL) {ppm)
Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608B; prior to July 13, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.

TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method B280B,; prior to July 13, 2001, analyzed by EPA Methad 8020.

MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether, analyzed by EPA Methad 8280

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method B260

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

n/n = Pre-purge/Post-purge DO Readings

ug/L = Parts per billion
ppm = Parts per million
MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Page 5




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
' ! MTBE| MTBE | |Depth to GwW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH| B T E X | 8020 8260 ' DIPE ETBE | TAME | TBA |Ethanol: TOC ' Water | Elevation Reading
{ugiL) (ugIL) ‘ (ug/Lz ug/L ug/l Jgg/L) i (uglL) (ugfL) ‘ (ug/L! guglL! guglL} Jy_glL) (ug!L) (MSL)! (i) ‘ (MS3L) (ppm)
Notes:

a = Sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

b = Concentration is an estimate.

¢ = DO meter malfunctioning. _

d = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratory's standard.

e = Sample contains discrete peak in addition to gascline.

f = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s} in sample based on gasoline.

Ethanol analyzed by EPA Method 82608,

Wells surveyed June 21, 1999 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA,

Wells surveyed August 23, 2001 and February 18, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Valiejo, CA.
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STL Submission#: 2005-07-0668
| TRENT |
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. August 04, 2005

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: BTS#050721-PM1
Project: 98995328
Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 07/22/2005 16:01
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused porticn of the samples will be discarded after
09/05/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




SEVERN S T'[ Submission: 2005-07-0668
l TR ENT:
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)
I Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart
l 1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771
I Project: BTS#050721-PM1 Received: 07/22/2005 16:01
98995328
Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin
I Samples Reported
Sample Name e L _ . Matrix
l MW-1 07/21/2005 10:00 Water
MW.-2 07/21/2005 10:15 Water
MW-3 07/21/2005 11:10 Water
l MW-4 07/21/2005 07:50 Water
l Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/02/2005 15:58
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sevem Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 1of 15




STI Submission: 2005-07-0668

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050721-PM1 Received: 07/22/2005 16:01
989895328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

82608
2005-07-0668 -
713112005 09:10°

' F're_p(s;): .

. Samp

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/31/2005 09:10
Benzenhe ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/31/2005 05:10
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/31/2005 09:10
Ethylbenzene . ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/31/2005 09:10
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/31/2005 08:10
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/31/2005 08:10
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.9 73-130 % 1.00 | 07/31/2005 08:10
Toluene-d8 847 81-114 % 1.00 | 07/31/2005 09:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/02/2005 15:58
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
4 part of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 2 of 15




ST l Submission: 2005-07-0668

"TRENT:

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050721-PMA1 Received: 07/22/2005 16:01
989495328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

;Exfractéa: T
“QC Batch#:

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] 4100 1000 ug/L 20.00 | 07/30/2005 17:35
Benzene 23 10 ug/L 20.00 | 07/30/2005 17:35
Toluene ND 10 ug/L 20.00 | 07/30/2005 17:35
Ethylbenzene 13 10 ug/L 20.00 | 07/30/2005 17:35
Total xylenes ND 20 ug/L 20.00 | 07/30/2005 17:35
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) 4600 100 ug/L 20.00 | 07/30/2005 17:35
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE} 96 10 ug/L 20.00 | 07/30/2005 17:35
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 40 ug/L 20.00 1 07/30/2005 17:35
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 40 ug/L 20.00 | 07/30/2005 17:35
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 40 ug/L 20.00 | 07/30/2005 17:35
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 914 73-130  [% 20.00 | 07/30/2005 17:35
Toluene-ds 83.5 31-114  |% 20.00 1 07/30/2005 17:35

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/02/2005 15:58
STL San Francisco * 1226 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sovam Tront Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 3 of 15




S TI Submission: 2005-07-0668

TRENT:

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050721-PM1 Received: 07/22/2005 16:01
98695328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

2005/07/30-2A.69

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 480 50 ugfL 1.00 | 07/30/2005 17:53
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 17:53
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 17:53
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 17:53
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 17:53
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 400 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 17:53
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 42 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 17:53
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 17:53
Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ugiL 1.00 | 07/30/2005 17:53
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/30/2005 17:53
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.8 73-130  |% 1.00 | 07/30/2005 17:53
Toluene-dg 94.6 81-114  |% 1.00 | 07/30/2005 17:53

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/02/2005 15:58
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Tront Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 15




S T [ Submission: 2005-07-0668

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Lean Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050721-PM1 Received: 07/22/2005 16:01
98095328

Site: 11889 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Matrix: . W RN

“Analysis Flag: 2 egénd and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 380 250 ug/L 5.00 | 07/31/2005 18:17
Benzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.0007/31/2005 18:17
Toluene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 07/31/2005 18:17
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 07/31/2005 18:17
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/L 5.00 | 07/31/2005 18:17
tert-Buty! alcoho! (TBA) 2400 25 ug/L 5.00 | 07/31/2005 18:17
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 07/31/2005 18:17
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 07/31/2005 18:17
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 07/31/2005 18:17
tart-Amy! methy! ether (TAME) ND 10 ug/L 5.00|07/31/2005 18:17
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1123 73-130 % 5.00 | 07/31/2005 18:17
Toluene-d8 89.8 81-114  {% 5.00 | 07/31/2005 18:17

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/02/2005 15:58
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 15




S TI Submission: 2005-07-0668

TRENT.

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {C6-C12}

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050721-PM1 Received: 07/22/2005 16:01
98995328

Site: 11988 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Compound conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 07/30/2005 17:05
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 07/30/2005 17:05
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 07/30/2005 17:05
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) |ND 2.0 ug/L 07/30/2005 17:05
Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 07/30/2005 17.05
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 07/30/2005 17.05
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/lL 07/30/2005 17:05
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/l 07/30/2005 17:05
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/30/2005 17:05
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 07/30/2005 17:05
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.6 73-130 % 07/30/2005 17:05
Toluene-d8 93.4 81-114 % 07/30/2005 17.05

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/02/2005 15:58

STL 8an Francisco * 1220 Quarty Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part af Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456 Page 6 of 15




S TI Submission: 2005-07-0668

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-05655 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050721-PM1 Recsived: 07/22/2005 16:01
98995328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 07/31/2005 08:58
tert-Buty! alcohol {TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 07/31/2005 08:58
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 07/31/2005 08:58
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 07/31/2005 08:58
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 07/31/2005 08:58
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 07/31/2005 08:58
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/31/2005 08:58
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/31/2005 08:58
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/31/2005 08:58
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 07/31/2005 08:58
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 938 73-130 % 07/31/2005 08:58
Toluene-d8 97.2 81-114 % 07/31/2005 08:58

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/02/2005 15:58
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page T of 15




STI Submission: 2005-07-0668

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-11056
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050721-PM1 Received: 07/22/2005 16:01
98995328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Batch QC Report

%  Tesl(s): 82608
©-QC Batch # 2005/07/31-1C.64

. Prep(s): 50308

Date Exiracted: 07/31/2005 08:40

Compaound Cone. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 07/31/2005 08:40

tert-Butyt alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 07/31/2005 08:40

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 07/31/2005 08:40

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 07/31/2005 08:40

tert-Amy| methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 07/31/2005 08:40

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/31/2006 08:40

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/31/2005 08:40
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/31/2005 08:40

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 07/31/2005 08:40
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 7.6 73-130 Y% 07/31/2005 08:40
Toluene-d8 83.2 81-114 % 07/31/2005 08:40

08/02/2005 15:58

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apeet of Savem Trant Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page B of 15




STI Submission: 2005-07-0668

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12})

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050721-PM1 Received: 07/22/2005 16:01
08995328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Batch QC Report -

. Extracted: 07/30/2005

ug/L Exp.Conc.]| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

Compaound
LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |[RPD} LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 26.4 25 105.6 65-165| 20
Benzens 23.9 25 956 69-128| 20
Toluene 26.0 25 104.0 70130 | 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 488 500 936 73-130
Toluene-dg 471 500 8942 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/02/2005 15:58
STL San Francisce * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pat of Bevern Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 15




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-07-0668

"TRENT:.

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 )
Phone: (408) §73-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050721-PM1 Received: 07/22/2005 16:01
98995328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

 Extracted: 07/31/2005 © Analy:

Compound Cone. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Ctd Limits % Flags
LECS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD} LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-hutyl ether (MTBE)| 24.0 25 96.0 65-165| 20

Benzene 23.6 25 944 69-129| 20

Toluene 247 25 98.8 70-130| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 450 500 90.0 73130

Toluene-d8 478 500 95.6 81-114

08/02/2005 15:58

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Trent Pl Te! 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 15




SEVERN ST'[ Submission: 2005-07-0668

TRENT:
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050721-PM1 Received: 07/22/2005 16.01
98395328

Site: 11889 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

——

Batch Q

- Prep(s): 50308

. Wa_tef :
Extracted: 07/31/2005 -

Compound Conce. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits %
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE}| 25.7 25 102.8 65-165| 20
Benzene 258 25 103.2 69-129] 20
Toluene 284 25 113.6 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 552 500 1104 73-130
Toluene-d8 431 500 86.2 81-114

08/02/2005 15:58

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Sevarn Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 15




S TI Submission: 2005-07-0668

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050721-PM1 Received: 07/22/2005 16:01
08895328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

xtracted: 07/30/2005

Compound Conc. ug/lL Spk.LeveII Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample | ugll |Ms |MSD |RPD |Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 20.3 26.2 4.21 25 |1004 |88.0 [132 |e&5-165 |20
Benzene 22.4 219 ND 25 896 |876 23 65-129 20
Toluene 237 223 ND 25 (948 |ss2 |61 |70-130 |20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 483 459 500 |@67 [918 73-130
Toluene-d8 469 465 500 {938 [93.0 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/02/2005 15:58
STL 8an Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Bevem Tran: Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 15




SEVE R N S' I 1 I ' Submission: 2005-07-0668
“TRE N T

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050721-PM1 Received: 07/22/2005 16:01
98895328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Test(s): 82608

-QC Batch # 2005/07/31-1B.69

Dilution;
Compound Cong. ug/L Spk.Level Recovary % Limiis % Flags_
MS MSD Sample | wgl |Ms |MsD |RPD |Rec. RPD MS MSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether 18.8 18.9 ND 25 |752 |756 |05 |e5-t65 |z0
Benzene 16.4 20.6 ND 25 |65.6 |824 |227 |e9128 |20 M5 R1
Toluene 211 202 ND 25 |844 |808 |44 |70430 |20
Surrogafe(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 481 460 500 (962 |92.0 73-130
Toluene-d8 481 453 500 |962 |908 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/02/2005 15:58

STL San Francisco = 1226 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 :

A par of Savem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 15




SEVERN S’ I 'L Submission: 2005-07-0668

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050721-PM1 Received: 07/22/2005 16:01
98995328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Batch QC Report

Test(s): 82608

wtracted: 07/31/2005

Compound Gonc. ug/L ISpk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample | ugt [MS |MSD |RPD |Rec. RPD | Ms MSD
Methy! tert-butyl ether 28.2 26.3 ND 25 {1128 |1052 |70 |[es-185 |20
Benzene 27.4 25.3 ND 25 |1096 f1012 |80 |69-120 |20
Toluene 30.1 28.2 ND 25 |120.4 (1128 |65 |70-130 |20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 490 474 500 |91 |o4s8 73-130
Toluene-d8 436 410 500 |872 {s2e a1-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/02/2005 15:58
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pla Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 14 of 15




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-07-0668

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#050721-PM1 Received: 07/22/2005 16:01
98995328

Site: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

B _Legéﬁd:ah_d_:Notes

Analysis Flag
L2

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.

Result Flag
M5

MS/MSD spike recoveries were below acceptance limits.
See blank spike (LCS).

R1
Analyte RPD was out of QC limits.
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/02/2005 15:58
: STL 8an Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Sevem Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 15 of 15
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i
l WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST Page qu—"“L
I Date -7 -2 {-b% Client _SHE(L ‘7?‘”7‘?5‘32?
ste address __]1A2] _ Dablia Bivd . Dyhlin :
' Job Number  S072(- AL Technician C?pm-b M By (H—
ell Inspacted - ‘ater Baile ellbox Debris OlhgrAclinn Wall Not
i J e e e I R Il e B
We" D Aclion Renuired Wellbox Lleaned Wellhox below) below)
' M- x
l M - 2 X
l M -3 X
| o - al
l NOTES: * .
BLAME TECH SERVICES, INC. SN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS AMGELES SAN IEGDH wivw.blabstech.com




WELL GAUGING DATA _‘
Project# _()50712\- P | Date “1-21l-05 Client S’W Y99 532¥%

site 117 Dublia Bl

Thickness | Volume of

Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey

Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | mmiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well |Point:_TOB
Well [D (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.)| Liquid (ft.) {ml) {f.) bottom (ft.) oﬁ(%
mv-| | Y .14 {985 | we
| 1 2.2 32.70

L

w3 | Y 2295 | 32.%3
mw-1] 2 2555 | 35.00

: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555

"
~




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  QS0712-Pm\ Site:  SHELL. 17495 3 2¥

Sampler: , PM Date: T ~2(~0%

WellLD.:  yAlv ~\ Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): ~ [9. 8§ Depth to Water DTWY: (5. [Y q

Depth to Free Product: £ Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (' PVC / Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Hclght of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: ¥ Y9

Purge Method:  Bailet Waterra Sampling Method: @
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic . Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
o ble Other _ Dedicated Tubing

' Other:

B _3’_‘1 Guyx 5 - 0. e | * ws e "
|1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calculated Volume ¥ 037 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH {mS or @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
55 (127 (A4 | 109 v3 o I 1
v$7 1A% Y (68| T Yig ".¥ M
Downtdeed @ 23 o]  BTW= \3.90
oo | 1] we7Y | 30 dear
Did well dewater? Yes) No Gallons actually evacuated:  al. ¥
Sampling Date: "1.‘2\—\5% Sampling Time: gD Depth to Water: ¥~ |2
Sample LD.: M/~ { Laboratory: { ST}  Other
Analyzed for: mmﬁ TPH-D  Other: 5@:_, 120 02
"|EB LD. (if applicable): ‘@ . Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:| S _ "Bl Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 50772 {-Pm) Site: ST 97995325

Sampler: Pw) Date: “7-2)- 05

WellLD.:  yu~2 Well Diameter: 2 3 m 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 372710 Depth to Water (DTW}: ‘-”Z 2 .72 }
Depth to Free Product: e Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: P/ Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Rechar?[(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: > "{, 12

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic . Dispozabtle Bailer

Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Eoinic Submersibls Other_____ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
| (.5 canyx 3 . {a.5 G*“S-J > s L7
1 Case Volume Specificd Volumes _ Calculated Volume I il 037 Other rodios” + 0163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (ms$ or (IS} (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
azy |18 {15 127 20 0S| dearfuds
127 | 12261 ] 1155 09 13 "
119 12.6| 1L | 118Y U /9.5 "
' PN = 7001 477
Did well dewater?  Yes \No } Gallons actually evacuated: /9. S
Sampling Date: - 71 —(ﬁ ;mpling Time: {01 5 Depth to Water: 7.2 .9 2
Sample LD.: W\~ _7: Laboratory: @ Other
Analyzed for: G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other.  SA2- Sttt
EB L.D. (if applicable): @  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: &4 Post-purge: "E
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




| SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS#: 050672 (-Pmli Site:  SHEU. IPI9532F
l Sampler:  Py¥] Date: =71-¢ 1-0%
" Well LD.:  wy-3 Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 37 .¥ 3 Depth to Water (DTW): 22 .95 .
l Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: { 1:\*;:5 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
S
l DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 24.9%3 .
Purge Mecthod:  Bailer ' Waterra Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
l Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
@ﬁbk Other ___ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
V roo 3zt & L
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume ¥ 037 _ Other radius” *0.163
' Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or@ {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
[ M| qnu[ad] 1225 | gl .Y | ceor
q4q [N A0 sk 39 [z.¢ !
l Dewafrored & 14 ofa | oW = BoY3 @ 5 |
i o {10 |-l (201 37
l Did well dewater? f(‘es ) No Gallons actually evacuated: f "[
Sampling Date: q-z1-¢3 Sampling Time: {{10 Depth to Water:  21-973
l Sample LD.: Mb/— 3 Laboratory: Ap Other
Analyzed for: @ MTBE TPH-D Other:  $ed StoeR
. o @ _ v
. EB LD. (if applicable): Time Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
' D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: & Post-purge: 4
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
' Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: - 0407 2.1- P Site: _gHecl EF49 $328

Sampler: PV Date:  —7-21-0S

Well LD oy - Y Well Diametery 2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 25 00 Depth to Water‘a')TW): 728 . 355

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: /rvc/ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recha;g-; {(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: .Y bl

Purge Metho Watemra Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Dispozable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other o Dedicated Tubing
Other:
s " 0.04 4" 0.65
) l . ) (Gals} X. 3 - L{ .5 Gals. > 0.16 6" a7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Yolume 037 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Twbidity
Time Temp('F)| pH (mS or(pgg (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
724 | 9.9 1075 47 l.5 leer
p M
731 1707 .} U 223 3
\l
%% |01 |04 | /130 /75 9.5
Did well dewater?  Yes (No Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: <]-7.1-05  Sampling Time: =15 ()

Depth to Water: 2-1.73Y

Sample ILD.:  paw — Y

Laboratory:

@ Other

s

Analyzed for: (@ MTBE TPHD Other <Spg <topl
}

EB 1.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™ Post-purge: "Ef
Q.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {800) 545-7558
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SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Clieﬁt 60} 4 H pate é “40 J.OS

Site Address “('4%4 | Ouum P)!w{ ; mL (n.

Job Number __ 0506 20 A3 ~ Techniclan A odeewe AdLoE

Site Status e N Branded Station  VacantLot Other

™

Inspected / Labeled / Cleanad - All Wells on Scope Of Work

Inspected / Cleaned Components - All Other Identiflable Weils m N/A
Inspected Site for Investigation Related Trip Hazards E
Addressed All Outstanding Wellhead Repair Order(s) - |:] N/A
Completed Repair Data Sheets(s) | m N/A
inspected Treatment / Remediation System Compound For Security, ] I:il
Cleanliness and Appearance

Inspected Vacant Lot for Signs of Habitation, Haiardous Materials or EE’ N/A

Tarrain, Overgrown Vegetation and Security

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT, UNLESS OTHERWISE INSTRUCTED, NO REPAIRS ARE PLANNED FOR THE ISSUES DESCRIBED BELOW

1Outstand ing Problems | Comments  (in addition to ather'issues, noie all SOW wellbaxes that, by deslign, are not securahle)

PROJECT COORDINATOR ONLY
ChecklistReviewed 14 #/¢/os~  Notes
initialDats
" BLAINE TECH SERVICES, ING. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOB ANGELES AN DEGO waww blainelech.com




Repair Data Sheet ‘ pago | _or_[

Client ngfl pate  G-30-05 |
Site Address 14381 Dublin fgh,}{ _Dublin y

Job Number 0S0630AM 3 Technician Ad/(/(bv ’ ‘4&( ma/f Jr

Check indicates deficiency

Inspection
Point

(Well ID or
description of
{ocation)

Lid Not Securable By
Design {List Type)

Uncomected/Logged on
Sie inspection Checklist
CompletedfOutstanding
Deficiency Lagged on
Repair Order

Well Not Inspected

[explain in notes)

Deficiency |onged on

Lomactive Acion Raguired
Repair Oeder

Other Deficiancy
Deficiency Remains

Well Inspected, Claaned,
Labeled - No Furlher
Replaced Cap
Replaced Lock
Replaced LId Seal
Annular Seal

Tabs / Bolts

Box Structure
Below Grade
Partial Repair

Trip Hazard

Casing
Apron

L
“
& All Repairs Completed

.

m Wﬂj" m‘l'utas: A/O

..\..
™
B

=
‘-\
(O N

e

Mw- ;2 Nl Mo

[ gm‘fé
{

g B [ [ [ 1 7

otes: Ny repars
I

4 LY
Wi A
/V\ Lﬂ Notes: NJ ”PE’J/ZQ

Notes:

Nates:

BLAINE TECH SERVCES. ING. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTD LOS ANGELES AN DIEGD waw.biginetech.com
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